Section 3.4(b) of the Credit Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety 
and replaced with the following: 

“(b)  Administration Fee.  Borrower agrees to pay DFS, for DFS' own account, for its 
services in acting as Agent hereunder, an annual administration fee (the ‘Administration Fee’) in an 
amount equal to Twenty-Four Thousand Dollars ($24,000).  The Administration Fee shall be payable 

monthly, in arrears, in equal installments of $2000, and due pursuant to the applicable billing statement. 
Absent manifest error, once received by DFS, no Administration Fee shall be refundable by DFS for any

[...]

Borrower agrees to pay Agent for the account of all Lenders an 
annual credit facility fee of One Hundred  Thousand Dollars ($100,000) (the ‘Credit Facility Fee’).  The 
Credit Facility Fee shall be payable quarterly, in arrears, in equal installments of Twenty-Five Thousand 
Dollars ($25,000).  Once received by DFS, no Credit Facility Fee shall be refundable by DFS for any 
reason.” 

(vi)  Unused Line Fee. Section 3.4(e) of the Credit Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with the following: 

“(e)  Unused Line Fee.

[...]

Borrower has requested that Lenders consent to the Borrower’s purchase of its stock 
from third-party shareholders of the Borrower.  Lenders hereby consent to the Borrower’s purchase of its 
stock provided that: (i) the aggregate purchase price of such stock shall not exceed Five Million Two 
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($5,250,000); and (ii) Borrower shall not breach any financial covenant 
set forth in Section 9.3.1 herein as a result of Borrower’s payment of the purchase price for such stock. 

5.  Miscellaneous.   Except to the extent specifically amended herein, all terms and conditions of